The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk as 31 December

2023 and 2022, expressed in RMB was as follows:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

2023年12月31日 2022年12月31日

USD HKD USD HKD

美元 港元 美元 港元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 101,812 4,866 51,161 3,234

Financial assets at fair value

 through profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的

 金融資產 – 8,415 – 12,829

License fees payables 應付授權費 (33,425) (45,390) (29,504) (87,887)

二零二三年年報  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 221

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

敏感度

如下表所示，本集團主要面臨美元

兌人民幣匯率及港元兌人民幣匯率

變動。

(ii) 現金流量及公平值利率風險

固定利率的金融資產及負債使本集

團面臨公平值利率風險，而浮動利

率的金融資產及負債使本集團面臨

現金流量利率風險。

本集團的收入及經營現金流量基本

上獨立於市場利率的變化，因為本

集團並無重大資產 ╱ 負債產生重

大利息。本集團目前並無對沖利率

風險。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity

As shown in the table below, the Group is primarily exposed to

changes in USD/RMB and HKD/RMB exchange rates.

Impact on post tax profit

對除稅後溢利的影響

For the year ended 31 December

截至12月31日止年度

2023 2022

2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

USD/RMB exchange rate – increase 10% 美元兌人民幣匯率 － 上升10% 5,129 1,624

USD/RMB exchange rate – decrease 10% 美元兌人民幣匯率 － 下降10% (5,129) (1,624)

HKD/RMB exchange rate – increase 10% 港元兌人民幣匯率 － 上升10% (2,408) (5,387)

HKD/RMB exchange rate – decrease 10% 港元兌人民幣匯率 － 下降10% 2,408 5,387

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets and liabilities at fixed rates expose the Group

to fair value interest-rate risk while financial assets and liabilities

at floating rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate

risk.

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates as the Group

has no material assets/liabilities bearing significant interest.

The Group currently does not hedge its exposure to interest

rate risk.

POP MART INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED  泡泡瑪特國際集團有限公司  222

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED